

No. 19-541

---

---

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
MICHAEL LAMBERT,

*Petitioner,*

v.

ESTATE OF KEVIN BROWN,  
by its Successor in Interest Rebecca Brown, et al.,

*Respondents.*

—◆—  
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Ninth Circuit**

—◆—  
**REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF  
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

MARA W. ELLIOTT  
City Attorney

CATHERINE A. RICHARDSON\*  
Senior Chief Deputy City Attorney

OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY  
1200 Third Avenue, Suite 1100  
San Diego, California 92101  
CRichardson@sandiego.gov  
(619) 533-5800

*Attorneys for Petitioner  
Michael Lambert*

*\*Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. Introduction .....	1
II. The Petition Does Not Violate Supreme Court Rule 14(1)(g).....	3
III. Lambert Is Not Making a New Claim and Did Not Forfeit His Right to Present the Arguments in this Petition .....	4
IV. Lambert is Entitled to Qualified Immunity.....	5
V. The Ninth Circuit Should Have Reviewed the District Court's Determination that Brown Made a Substantial Showing of Judicial Deception .....	10
VI. Conclusion .....	11

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Alston v. Read</i> , 663 F.3d 1094 (9th Cir. 2011).....	6
<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987) .....	1, 6, 7
<i>Butler v. Elle</i> , 281 F.3d 1014 (9th Cir. 2002).....	7
<i>Chism v. Washington State</i> , 661 F.3d 380 (2011) .....	7
<i>Graves v. City of Coeur d’Alene</i> , 339 F.3d 828 (9th Cir. 2003).....	6
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982) .....	5
<i>Hervey v. Estes</i> , 65 F.3d 784 (9th Cir. 1995).....	3, 10, 11
<i>Hunter v. Bryant</i> , 502 U.S. 224 (1991) .....	11
<i>Lebron v. Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp.</i> , 513 U.S. 374 (1995) .....	5
<i>Liston v. Cty. of Riverside</i> , 120 F.3d 965 (9th Cir. 1997).....	11
<i>Lombardi v. City of El Cajon</i> , 117 F.3d 1117 (9th Cir. 1997).....	8, 9, 10
<i>Mullenix v. Luna</i> , 136 S.Ct. 305 (2015) .....	6
<i>Ohio v. Robinette</i> , 519 U.S. 33 (1996) .....	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Saucier v. Katz</i> , 533 U.S. 194 (2001) .....	1
<i>Scott v. Harris</i> , 550 U.S. 372 (2007) .....	4
<i>U.S. v. Hernandez</i> , 80 F.3d 1253 (9th Cir. 1996).....	10
<i>U.S. v. Leon</i> , 468 U.S. 897 (1984) .....	5
 RULES	
Supreme Court Rule 14(1)(g) .....	3, 4
